

Nos. 2019-1290, 2019-1302, 2019-1633, 2019-2102

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SANFORD HEALTH PLAN,
MONTANA HEALTH CO-OP,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeals from the United States
Court of Federal Claims in
Nos. 1:18-cv-136 and 1:18-cv-143,
Judge Elaine Kaplan

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1-18-cv-5,
Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

MAINE COMMUNITY
HEALTH OPTIONS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:17-cv-2057,
Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT ON THE SUPREME
COURT'S DECISION IN *MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS***

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-1597*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND: THE <i>MAINE COMMUNITY</i> DECISION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The <i>Maine Community</i> Decision Confirms That Plaintiffs’ Statutory Theory Of Liability Should Be Rejected	6
II. The <i>Maine Community</i> Decision Has No Impact On Plaintiffs’ Implied-In-Fact Contract Theory Or On The Damages Issues Addressed In Supplemental Briefing.....	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Bankers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 932 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	2, 3, 5, 9
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	5, 6
 Statutes:	
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341	6
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. N, § 609, 133 Stat. 2534, 3130 (2019).....	9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):	
§ 1401	8
§ 1412(a)(3)	2, 8
 Other Authorities:	
Congressional Budget Office: <i>Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65:</i> <i>2018 to 2028</i> (May 23, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xdBQa	2, 7, 9
<i>The Effects of Terminating Payments for Cost-Sharing Reductions</i> (Aug. 15, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/xdZQ8	9
Prethi Rao and Sarah Nowak, <i>Effects of Alternative Insurer Responses to Discontinued Federal Cost-Sharing Reduction Payments</i> (2019), https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR2963.html	9
